



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

57 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6657 OF 2024

IN FAST/14549/2024

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER M.I.D. JALNA AND ORS

VERSUS

NIHALSING DEVCHAND GUSINGE

...

Advocate for Applicants : Mr. Munde Suresh Walmikrao

...

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATE : 31st JANUARY, 2025.

P.C.:

Heard Mr. Munde, learned Advocate appearing for the applicants.

2. The applicants seek to condone the delay of 481 days caused in filing the appeal. Perusal of the reasons stated in the application shows that the delay is occasioned on account of administrative reasons. Respondent has not controverted the reasons as stated in the application. There is nothing to depict that delay is intentional or applicant has derived any advantage by making the delay. Hence, the case is made out to condone the delay. The application is allowed. Delay of 481 days caused in filing appeal, is condoned. Appeal be registered subject to removal of office objections, if any.

3. On registration, First Appeal is admitted.

4. Print and paper book stands dispensed with.

[S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.]